The Group's oil palm plantations are exposed to the risk of damage from climatic changes, diseases, forest fires
and other natural forces. The group has extensive processes in place aimed at monitoring and mitigating those
risks, including regular plantation health surveys and industry pest and disease surveys. The Group is exposed to
risks arising from fluctuations in yield and health of the Cattle. Company  manages this risk by effective sourcing
and maintenance of cattle. The Group's Live stock are exposed to the extreme climatic changes in summer and
winter season. However, the company has extensive processes in place aimed at monitoring and mitigating those
risks, including regular health inspections of Live Stock and adopting Industry best practices by professional
qualified veterinarian doctors.

		  A reasonably possible change of 10% in Estimated cost of completing the stock under cultivation and cattles at
the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below.

Amount ` in Crore

Profit or (loss) for the year ended
March 31,2019

Profit or (loss) for the year ended
March 31,2018

10% increase 10% decrease 10% increase 10% decrease

Variable cost

Oil plam saplings  (0.08)  0.09  (0.08)  0.08

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (0.08)  0.09  (0.08)  0.08

169

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 2018-19

Note 4a : Equity accounted investees

 Amount ` in Crore
Name Note Face Value

(` unless stated
otherwise)

 As at March 31, 2019  As at March 31, 2018
Restated

 As at April 1, 2017
Restated

 Number  Value  Number  Value  Number  Value
(I) Investment in Equity Instruments (Fully Paid up unless stated otherwise)

(a) Quoted Investment
(i) Associates

Godrej Consumer Products Ltd. 1 242,812,860 2,703.21 161,875,240 2,448.13 80,937,620 2,251.30
(b) Unquoted Investment

(i) Associates
Polchem Hygiene Laboratories Private Limited 10 - - - - -
Al Rahaba International Trading Limited Liability Company 2 AED1500 24 - 24 - 24.00 0.20
Godrej Maxximilk Private Limited 10 307,915 - 307,915 4.14 -
Personalitree Academy Ltd. 1 10 389,269 1.10 389,269 1.10 389,269 1.10
Less: Provision for Diminution in value of Investments (1.10) (1.10) (1.10)

(ii) Joint Ventures
Godrej Tyson Foods Limited 10 97,461 - 97,461 88.94 97,461 84.65
ACI Godrej Agrovet Private Limited 1,850,000 73.65 1,850,000 67.97 1,850,000 62.73

Joint Ventures and Associates of Property Business 722.84 223.95 18.71
Godrej Realty Private Limited 10 884,850 4.74 884,850 5.11 884,850 5.42
Wonder Space Properties Private Limited 10 114,191 1.26 114,191 1.05 111,054 0.99
Wonder City Buildcon Private Limited 10 810,420 - 810,420 - 810,420 -
Godrej Home Constructions Private Limited 10 1,071,770 - 1,071,770 - 1,071,770 -
Wonder Projects Development Private Limited 10 1,100,100 - 1,050,100 - 700,100 -
Godrej Real View Developers Private Limited 10 2,068,000 - 1,306,000 - 176,000 -
Pearlite Real Properties Private Limited 10 3,552,500 - 3,552,500 - 3,552,500 -
Godrej Greenview Housing Private  Limited 10 1,264,560 - 1,264,560 - 1,192,000 -
Godrej Green Homes Limited 10 348,747 206.34 338,847 199.05 - -
Godrej Skyline Developers Private Limited 10 260,000 - 260,000 - 100 0.17
Godrej Landmark Redevelopers Private Limited 10 25,500 - 25,500 - 25,500 0.16
Godrej Redevelopers (Mumbai) Private Limited 10 28,567 - 28,567 - 28,567 -

Investment in Preference Shares (Fully paid-up unless stated
otherwise) (at Amortised Cost)
Godrej Green Homes Limited 10 10,000 - 10,000 0.01 - -
Skyline Developers Private Limited 10 13,000,000 0.43 13,000,000 5.34 - -

(II) Investment In Limited Liability Partnerships
Mosiac Landmarks LLP 11.18 11.15 11.04
Oxford Realty LLP - - -
Dream World Landmarks LLP 1.69 - -
M S Ramaiah Ventures LLP 0.82 0.88 0.91
Oasis Landmarks LLP - - -
Bavdhan Realty @ Pune 21 LLP - - -
Godrej Highview LLP - 1.36 -
Godrej Irismark LLP - 0.01 -
Godrej Land Developers LLP (Classified as Joint Venture w.e.f. Feb 01, 2019) 200.99 - -
Godrej Avamark LLP (Classified as Joint Venture w.e.f. Feb 01, 2019) 205.99 - -
Godrej Projects (Pune) LLP 89.41 - -

3,499.70 2,833.13 2,417.59
Aggregate Amount of Quoted Investments 2,703.21 2,448.13 2,251.30
Aggregate Amount of Unquoted Investments 797.59 386.10 167.39
Aggregate Provision for Diminution in the Value of Investments (1.10) (1.10) (1.10)
Market Value of Quoted Investments 16,684.89 17,686.49 13,516.58

Note

1	 Includes ` 0.03 crore paid towards share application money to Personalitree Academy Limited which is considered Doubtful.

2	 During the year, the management has decided to divest its stake in Al Rahhaba International Trading Limited Liability Company. Further the
equity accounted investment in Al Rahaba International Trading Limited Liability Company is ` Nil as at March 31, 2019 on account of losses
for the year.

170

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Godrej Industries Limited

Note 4b : Non Current Financial Assets- Investments

 Amount ` in Crore
Name Note Face Value

[…]

Long term borrowings  548.28  -  -  -  -

Short term borrowings  1.00  -  -  -  -

Trade and other payables  161.50  45.04  -  0.07  -

Other Non-current financial liabilities  2.41  -  -  -  -

Less: Forward Contracts  (127.53)  (35.40)  -  -  -

 585.66  9.64  -  0.07  -

	 The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

INR Year-end spot rate

March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

USD 1  69.15  65.18  64.86

EUR1  77.64  80.82  69.30

GBP1  90.57  92.26  80.99

AED1 18.86 18.94 17.66

Note 51 : Financial Risk Management (Contd.)

239

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 2018-19

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against the foreign currencies at March 31 would
have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies and affected equity and profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

				   Amount ` in Crore
March 31, 2019 Profit or loss and Equity

Strengthening Weakening
USD - 1% Movement  (3.39) 3.39
EUR - 4% Movement 0.08  (0.08)
GBP - 3% Movement*  (0.00)  0.00

 (3.31) 3.31

				   Amount ` in Crore
March 31, 2018 Profit or loss and Equity

Strengthening Weakening
USD - 1% Movement  (8.78)  8.78
EUR - 2% Movement  (0.46)  0.46
GBP - 2% Movement*  (0.00)  0.00
AED - 1% Movement*  (0.00)  0.00

 (9.24)  9.24

	 *Amounts less than 0.01 crore

IV b	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value
interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the
interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will
fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

[…]

The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Note 51 : Financial Risk Management (Contd.)

240

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Godrej Industries Limited

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

	 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rate would have resulted in variation in the interest expense
for the Group by the amounts indicated in the table below. Given that one of the subsidiary companies’ capitalises
interest to the cost of inventory to the extent permissible, the amounts indicated below may have an impact on reported
profits over the lifecycle of projects to which such interest is capitalised. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs
at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The year end
balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

			   Amount ` in Crore

Particulars Profit or (loss)

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

March 31, 2019

Variable-rate instruments (19.45) 19.45

Interest rate swaps 2.47 (2.47)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (16.98) 16.98

March 31, 2018

Variable-rate instruments  (25.70)  25.70

Interest rate swaps  0.28  (0.28)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (25.42)  25.42

Note 52 : Capital Management

For the purpose of the Group's capital management, capital includes issued capital and other equity reserves (other than Cash
Flow Hedge Reserve). The primary objective of the Group’s Capital Management is to maximise shareholders value. The Group
manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in the light of changes in economic environment and the requirements
of the financial covenants.

The Group monitors capital using Adjusted net debt to equity ratio. For this purpose, adjusted net debt is defined as total debt
less cash and bank balances and Current investments.

[…]

Effects of
amalgamation
of Vora Soaps

Ltd.

Amount
Restated

Net Cash flow from Operating Activities

(a)

 1,690.03  (0.90)  (0.13)  1,689.01

Net Cash flow from Investing Activities  (1,017.56)  0.90  0.83  (1,015.83)

Net Cash flow from Financing Activities  (959.26)  -  -  (959.26)

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalent  (286.79)  0.00  0.70  (286.09)

Cash and Cash Equivalent as on April 1, 2017  (75.52)  0.00  -  (75.52)

Cash and Cash Equivalents on account of amalgamation  -  - 0.26  0.26

Cash and Cash Equivalent as on March 31, 2018  (362.31)  0.00  0.96  (361.35)

Note : 56 (a) First time Adoption of IND AS 115 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Contd.)

247

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 2018-19

	 Reconciliation of financial line item as previously reported to post adoption of Ind AS 115

							   Amount ` in Crore

Particulars As  at date of transition
April 01, 2017

As at March 31, 2018

As
reported

 Adjustments
on account of

adoption of
Ind AS 115

Post
adoption
of Ind AS

115

As
reported

Adjustments
on account
of adoption

of Ind AS
115

Post
adoption
of Ind AS

115

Assets
Non-current assets
Investment in Joint Ventures and Associate 2480.28  (62.69)  2,417.59 2899.72  (66.59) 2,833.13
Deferred tax assets (net) 289.32  407.69  697.01 293.68  479.09  772.77
Current assets
Inventories 5020.34  1,196.03  6,216.37 3429.29  1,389.71 4,819.00
Financial assets
(i) 	 Trade receivables 905.86  (19.48)  886.38 1043.91  (42.31) 1,001.60
(i) 	 Loans 735.69  (42.31)  693.38 1101.22  (86.55) 1,014.67
Other current assets 282.89  110.01  392.90 421.20  124.87  546.07
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Other equity
- 	 Retained earnings 1602.83  (505.38) 1097.45 1874.97  (588.92) 1,286.05
Non-controlling interest 1474.59  (376.41) 1098.18 1796.88  (439.66) 1,357.22
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) 	 Other financial liabilities 858.35  (24.73)  833.62 1166.08  74.90 1,240.98
Other current liabilities 556.48  1,973.54  2,530.02 639.24  2,138.85 2,778.09

(b)	 Significant changes in contract asset and contract liabilities balances are as follows:	 Amount ` in Crore

Particulars March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018
(Restated)

Contract asset

At the beginning of the reporting period  89.49  86.34

Cumulative catch-up adjustments to revenue affecting contract asset  (13.66)  3.15

Significant change due to business combination  -  -

At the end of the reporting period  75.83  89.49

Contract liability

At the beginning of the reporting period  2,633.75  2,390.91

Cumulative catch-up adjustments affecting contract liability  (1,143.89)  172.64

Significant financing component  (40.98)  70.20